

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NO. 12-5393

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Petitioner-Appellant,**

v.

**BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Respondent-Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (NO. 1:09-MC-00564-JMF)**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Jonathan E. Nuechterlein
General Counsel

David C. Shonka
Principal Deputy General Counsel

John F. Daly
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

Leslie Rice Melman
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation

Daniel W. Butrymowicz
Rebecca Egeland
Michael Perry
Bureau of Competition
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20580

Mark S. Hegedus, Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-2115
mhegedus@ftc.gov

Originally filed September 11, 2013
Final filed September 30, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. DOCUMENTS ARE NOT OPINION WORK PRODUCT SIMPLY BECAUSE AN ATTORNEY REQUESTS THEM.....	4
II. DOCUMENTS THAT WOULD HAVE BEEN CREATED IN SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR FORM IRRESPECTIVE OF LITIGATION DO NOT QUALIFY AS WORK PRODUCT	14
III. THE DISTRICT COURT FOUND THE FTC HAD A SUBSTANTIAL NEED FOR FACT WORK PRODUCT.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES	PAGE
<i>Better Gov't Bureau, Inc. v. McGraw</i> , 106 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Copy-Data Sys., Inc. v. Toshiba America, Inc.</i> , 755 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1985)	22
* <i>Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision v. Vinson & Elkins</i> , 124 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5, 18, 21-22
<i>Fair Isaac Corp. v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 0:06-cv-4112, slip op. (D. Minn. Nov. 3, 2008).....	16
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Prods., LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 54 (11th Cir. 2013)	24
* <i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	10, 20
<i>FTC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 350 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2008).....	6
<i>In re John Doe Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Linde Thomson Langworthy Kohn & Van Dyke, P.C. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21, 23
<i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enters.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985)	21

* Authorities principally relied upon.

<i>*In re San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 859 F.2d 1007 (1st Cir. 1988).....	5, 13
<i>*In re Sealed Case</i> , 124 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> ,524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	5, 5-6, 6, 13
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 738 F.2d 1367 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>In re Subpoena Served upon the Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 967 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	6
<i>*United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Brown Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>United States v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. du Pont</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957).....	21
<i>United States v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 553 (M.D.N.C. 2002).....	6
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....	18
<i>United States v. Textron Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	22
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	5
<i>Willingham v. Ashcroft</i> , 228 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2005).....	6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....5, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(A)(ii)19

MISCELLANEOUS

7 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*,
 ¶ 1504 (3d ed. 2010) 22

11 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*,
 ¶ 1912g (3d ed. 2011) 20-21

FTC v. Actavis, Inc., No. 1:09-cv-00955-TWT (N.D. Ga.), Second
Amended Complaint, *available at*
<http://www.ftc.gov/os/caselist/0710060/090528androgelfinalcompt.pdf> 10, 20

FTC v. Actavis, Inc., No. 1:09-cv-00955-TWT (N.D. Ga.), Second
Amended Complaint, Exhibit A, *available at*
<http://www.ftc.gov/os/caselist/0710060/130122watsonappendix2.pdf>..... 10, 20
